

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/8/2023 4:29 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101075-3

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

KING COUNTY, a home rule charter county,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL J. ABERNATHY; GINA M. ABERNATHY;
SCOTT C. BAISCH; JENNIFER C. BAISCH; WARREN
BERES; VICKI BERES; JODY J. BREWSTER; ANDREW J.
FARACI; ALLISA E. FARACI; PATRICIA J. HARRELL;
ANDRZEJ MILKOWSKI; LISA M. MILKOWSKI;
MICHAEL PARROTT; AND DIANA PARROTT,

Defendants/Respondents.

**APPELLANT'S CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO
AMICI BRIEFS**

DAVID HACKETT,
WSBA #21236
Special Prosecuting Attorney
King County
701 5th Avenue, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 477-1120
david.hackett@kingcounty.gov

EMILY J. HARRIS, WSBA
#35763
Special Deputy Prosecuting
Attorney
Corr Cronin LLP
1051 Second Avenue, Floor 10
Seattle, WA 98154
(206) 625-8600
eharris@corrchronin.com

Attorneys for Appellant King County

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
A.	The Certified Question is Limited to the Meaning of the “Patented By” Language in Article XVII, Section 2 and Does Not Require This Court to Address the United State’s Authority to Convey Shorelands Pre-Statehood.....	3
B.	The “Patented By” Language in Article XVII, Section 2 Includes Grants of Exclusive Railroad Easements Under the 1875 Act.....	7
1.	Consistent with Definitions of “Patent” in Use When Section 2 was Adopted, Every Court to Consider the 1875 Act Grant Holds it is a Patent Equivalent.....	7
2.	Nothing About the “Patented By” Language Limits Application of Article XVII, Section 2 to Possessory (i.e. fee) Interests.....	10
3.	Application of Art. XVII, Section 2 to Preserve Existing Railroad Routes Over Shorelands is Consistent with the Provision’s History and Intent.....	15
C.	Applying Section 2 Here Will Not Deprive Amici of Large Amounts of Property or Embroil Them in Controversy.....	33
III.	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Las Vegas v. Cliff Shadows Prof'l Plaza</i> , 129 Nev. 1, 7, 293 P.3d 860, 864 (2013)	12
<i>Cogswell v. Forrest</i> , 14 Wn. 1, 3 (1896).....	9, 21, 26
<i>England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 375 U.S. 411, 415 (1964).....	6
<i>Gillmor v. Blue Ledge Corp.</i> , 217 P.3d 723, 729 (Utah App. 2009)	11
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Steinke</i> , 261 U.S. 119, 125 (1923).....	7
<i>Hanson Indus., Inc. v. Cnty. of Spokane</i> , 114 Wn. App. 523, 528, 58 P.3d 910 (2002)	13
<i>Hanson v. Carmona</i> , 525 P.3d 940, 951 (Wn. 2023).....	21
<i>Hewitt-Lea Lumber Co. v. King County</i> , 113 Wn. 431, 432-33, 194 P. 377, 377 (1920).....	27, 28
<i>Kneeland v. Korter</i> , 40 Wn. 359, 366, 82 P. 608, 610 (1905)	passim
<i>Malyon v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 779, 935 P.2d 1272 (1997)1	
<i>Mann v. Tacoma Land Co.</i> , 153 U.S. 273 (1894).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Tr. v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93, 108 (2014).....	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316, 407 (1819).....	1
<i>Morsbach v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 152 Wn. 562, 568-69, 278 P. 686 (1929).....	13
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. Tacoma Junk Co.</i> , 138 Wn. 1, 6, 244 P. 117 (1926).....	13

<i>Narrows Realty Co. v. State</i> , 52 Wn.2d 843, 848, 329 P.2d 836, 840 (1958).....	15
<i>Noble v. Union River Logging R. Co.</i> , 147 U.S. 165, 172 (1893)	4
<i>Oregon Trunk Line v. Deschutes R. Co.</i> , 172 F. 738, 740 (C.C.D. Or. 1909)	7
<i>Richmond Screw Anchor Co. v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 331, 340 (1928).....	29
<i>Rio Grande W Ry. Co. v. Stringham</i> , 239 U.S. 44, 47 (1915) .	14
<i>Scurry v. Jones</i> , 4 Wn. 468, 470, 30 P. 726, 727 (1892)	32
<i>State ex rel. O’Connell v. Slavin</i> , 75 Wn.2d 554, 558, 452 P.2d 943 (1969).....	10
<i>State v. Oregon Short Line R. Co.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 207, 210 (D. Idaho 1985).....	13
<i>Washington Water Jet Workers Ass’n v. Yarbrough</i> , 151 Wn.2d 470, 481-82, 90 P.3d 42 (2004)	8
<i>Wilson v. Prickett</i> , 79 Wash. 89, 91–92, 139 P. 754, 755 (1914)	15
<i>Statutes</i>	
General Railroad Right-of-Way Act of 1875, 43 U.S.C. §§ 934–939.....	2
Laws of 1889-90, page 53, § 1	31
Laws of 1895, chs. 24-25	32
RCW 81.36.100	31
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 877-78 (1st ed. 1891).....	8, 10, 11

John Caldbick, <i>The Railroads of Jefferson and Clallam Counties</i> , History Link (Aug. 17, 2015).....	34
Leonard Fitts, <i>The Washington Constitutional Convention of 1889</i> , University of Washington, 163 (1951).....	18
Paula Becker, <i>Shelton – Thumbnail History</i> , History Link (Sept. 27, 2010)	35
Phil Dougherty, <i>Chuckanut Drive Opens in the Spring of 1916</i> , History Link (Jun. 20, 2011).....	34
Richard D. Stone, THE INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION AND THE RAILROAD INDUSTRY: A HISTORY OF REGULATORY POLICY 1 (1991).....	17
U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt., <i>Manual of Instruction for Survey of Public Land</i> , Dep’t of the Interior, § 3-159 (2009).....	26
<i>Treatises</i>	
74 C.J.S. Railroads § 182	14
